Decision No. C97-1433

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF COLORADO

DOCKET NO. 97M-630CP

IN THE MATTER OF THE TARIFF FILING OF SHUTTLE ASSOCIATES, LLC DOING BUSINESS AS dENVER aIRPORTER AND/OR SHUTTLE AIRPORT VAN FOR AUTHORITY TO PUBLISH 1ST REVISED PAGE NO. 5, AND 1ST REVISED PAGE NO. 6 TO PASSENGER TARIFF, COLORADO PUC NO. 2, TO BECOME EFFECTIVE ON JANUARY 10, 1998.

COMMISSION ORDER REJECTING TARIFF CHANGES

Mailed Date: December 31, 1997

Adopted Date: December 30, 1997

I.
BY THE COMMISSION

Statement, Findings, and Conclusion:
1.
On December 10, 1997, Shuttle Associates, LLC doing business as Denver Airporter and/or Shuttle Airport Van ("Airporter") filed 1st Revised Page No. 5, and 1st Revised Page No. 6 to Passenger Tariff, Colorado PUC No. 2, to become effective January 10, 1998.  Airporter provides call-and-demand service between points in the Denver metro area (outside of the City and County of Denver) and Denver International Airport under Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity PUC No. 82.

2.
First Revised Page No. 5, and 1st Revised Page No. 6 increase the call-and-demand zone fares for service between DIA and the nineteen zones in the metro Denver area.  The existing one-way adult fares are based on three zones and are $20, $25, or $30.  The proposed one-way adult fares for the nineteen zones vary from $21 to $64 per zone.

3.
Rule 31(g) of the Commission’s Rules of Practice and Procedure, 4 CCR 723-1, requires a common carrier to provide justification in support of proposed changes to a tariff.  Rule 31(j), 4 CCR 723-1, requires a common carrier filing to increase rates publish notice of the increase in a local newspaper. 

4.
Review of the tariff filing indicates that the proper justification for the increase in fares has not been submitted by Airporter.  The Commission is under the belief that notice of the proposed increase was published in a local newspaper by Airporter on December 24, 1997.  Analysis of the notice indicates it was not published within the time period required by Rule 31(j).

5.
The Commission finds that 1st Revised Page No. 5, and 1st Revised Page No. 6 to Passenger Tariff, Colorado PUC No. 2, should be rejected for violations of Rule 31(g) and Rule 31(j) of the Commission’s Rules of Practice and Procedure, 4 CCR 723-1.

6.
If Airporter desires to seek the rate increases requested in this matter in a future proceeding, the Commission notes that it would be more appropriate if the material is filed in the form of an advice or transmittal letter.

II.
ORDER

A.
The Commission Orders That:
1.
First Revised Page No. 5, and 1st Revised Page No. 6 to Passenger Tariff, Colorado PUC No. 2, published by Shuttle Associates, LLC doing business as Denver Airporter and/or Shuttle Airport Van are rejected.



2.
This Order is effective on its Mailed Date.


B.
ADOPTED IN COMMISSION WEEKLY MEETING December 30, 1997.

APPLICANT:

Shuttle Associates,LLC dba

Denver Airporter and/or Shuttle Shuttle Van

7500 E. 41st Avenue

Denver, CO 80216

APPLICANT’S ATTORNEY
Melissa A. O’Leary, Esq.

DENMAN & CORBETTA, P. C.

1290 Broadway, Suite No. 702

Denver, CO 80203
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